

No. 13-55143

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

QUINTIN MORRIS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Rick Hill, Warden of Folsom State Prison
Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE A. HOWARD MATZ, JUDGE
Case No. CV12-6953-AHM (E)

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS STRONGLY COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF ELIMINATING PROCEDURAL BARRIERS TO THE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FREESTANDING INNOCENCE CLAIMS.....	6
A. Herrera Claims Would Prevent Unjust Incarceration, A Paramount Goal of our Criminal Justice System	6
B. Allowing A Freestanding Innocence Claim Like Mr. Morris’s To Be Heard Will Not Impose A Substantial Burden On The Federal Courts	8
II. MR. MORRIS’S PERSUASIVE CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE DEMANDS HABEAS RELIEF.....	9
A. Especially Given the Absence of Any Reliable Evidence Used to Convict Mr. Morris, the Actual Perpetrator’s Confession Conclusively Establishes That He Is Innocent.....	10
B. Holt’s Confession Exonerating Mr. Morris Becomes Even More Compelling Given the Likelihood That The Jury Was Misled in Convicting Him.....	13
1. Social Science Research Confirms That The Eyewitness Identification That Was The Basis Of Morris’s Conviction Is Unreliable	14
2. The False Testimony Offered at Mr. Morris’s Trial Further Establishes His Innocence.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	12
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 10, 11,13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	6
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012)	16
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673(Or. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	21
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 888 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
Statutes, Rules, & Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Fed. R. Evid. 804	12
-------------------------	----

Congressional Materials

H.R. Rep. 104-23 (1995).....	5
H.R. Rep. 104-518 (1996).....	5

Other Authorities

A. D. Yarmey et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications in Show-ups and Lineups</i> , 20 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 459 (1996)	22
A. Memon, et. al., <i>Exposure Duration: Effects on Eyewitness Accuracy and Confidence</i> , 94 BRITISH J. OF PSYCHOL 339 (2003)	21
BRANDON L. GARRET, <i>CONVICING THE INNOCENT: WHERE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS GO WRONG</i> (2011)	15, 21, 23
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime and Perpetrator Characteristics Affecting Eyewitness Identification Accuracy</i> , 4 CARDOZO PUB. LAW, POLICY & ETHICS J. 327 (2006).....	17, 21
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>Improving the Reliability of Eyewitness Identification: Putting Contexts into Context</i> , 72 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 629 (1987)	17
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>The Reliability of Eyewitness Identification: The Role of System and Estimator Variables</i> , 11 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 233 (1987)	17
Charles A. Morgan III et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Memory for Persons Encountered During Exposure to Highly Intense Stress</i> , 27 INT’L J.L. & PSYCHIATRY 265 (2004)	20
Christian A. Meissner and John C. Brigham, <i>Thirty Years of Investigating Own-Race Bias in Memory for Faces: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y & LAW 2 (2001)	18
David B. Fishman & Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Expert Psychology Testimony on Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 4 LAW & PSYCHOL. REV. 87 (1978).....	14

Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Some Facts About “Weapon Focus,”</i> 11 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 55 (1987).....	19
Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlian, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 LAW HUM. BEHAV. 1 (2009)	15,19
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....	8
Jennifer E. Dysart et al., <i>Showups: The Critical Issue of Clothing Bias</i> , 20 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 1009 (2006)	23
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et. al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 687 (2004)	20
<i>Know the Cases</i> , Innocence Project (May 22, 2014), https://www.innocence project.org/know/	7
NANCY J. KING ET AL., FINAL TECHNICAL REPORT: HABEAS LITIGATION IN U.S. DISTRICT COURTS: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY OF HABEAS CORPUS CASES FILED BY STATE PRISONERS UNDER THE ANTITERRORISM AND EFFECTIVE DEATH PENALTY ACT OF 1996 (2007)	8
Nancy Steblay et al., <i>Eyewitness Accuracy Rates in Police Lineup Presentations: A Meta-Analytic Comparison</i> , 27 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 523 (2003).....	23
<i>Non-DNA Exonerations</i> , Innocence Project (May 20, 2014), http://www.innocenceproject.org/know/non-dna-exonerations.php	10
<i>Reevaluating Lineups: Why Witnesses Make Mistakes and How To Reduce The Chance Of a Misidentification</i> , Innocence Project (May 22, 2014), http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Reevaluating_Lineups_Why_Wit nesses_Make_Mistakes_and_How_to_Reduce_the_Chance_of_a_Misidentif ication.php	15, 22
